

No. 19-1201

---

---

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

CLAY BRIGHT, COMMISSIONER OF TENNESSEE  
DEPARTMENT OF TRANSPORTATION,

*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM HAROLD THOMAS, JR.,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Petition For Writ Of Certiorari  
To The United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Sixth Circuit**

---

---

**RESPONDENT'S SUPPLEMENTAL BRIEF**

---

---

ALLEN DICKERSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
OWEN YEATES  
INSTITUTE FOR FREE SPEECH  
1150 Connecticut Avenue, NW  
Suite 801  
Washington, DC 20036  
adickerson@ifs.org  
(202) 301-3300

June 23, 2020

*Counsel for Respondent*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| Table of Authorities .....  | ii   |
| Supplemental Brief for Respondent .....   | 1    |
| A. Tennessee’s Arguments against Mootness<br>Confirm That This Case Is a Poor Vehicle<br>for Certiorari ..... | 1    |
| B. Vacatur Is Not Appropriate .....   | 3    |
| Conclusion.....   | 10   |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

|   | Page |
|---|------|
| CASES   |      |
| <i>Ashcroft v. Free Speech Coal.</i> , 535 U.S. 234 (2002) .....  | 4    |
| <i>Azar v. Garza</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1790 (2018) .....   | 4    |
| <i>Bowen v. Kizer</i> , 485 U.S. 386 (1988) .....   | 2    |
| <i>CRST Van Expedited, Inc. v. Equal Emp't Opportunity Comm'n</i> , 136 S. Ct. 1642 (2016).....                         | 5    |
| <i>Chafin v. Chafin</i> , 568 U.S. 165 (2013) .....   | 2    |
| <i>City of Mesquite v. Aladdin's Castle</i> , 455 U.S. 28<br>(1982).....  | 2, 3 |
| <i>Gordon v. Holder</i> , 721 F.3d 638 (D.C. Cir. 2013) .....   | 6    |
| <i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....  | 6    |
| <i>Joelner v. Vill. of Wash. Park</i> , 378 F.3d 613 (7th<br>Cir. 2004) .....   | 6    |
| <i>Kremens v. Bartley</i> , 431 U.S. 119 (1977) .....   | 2    |
| <i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977) .....   | 2    |
| <i>Mahoney v. Babbitt</i> , 113 F.3d 219 (D.C. Cir. 1997) .....   | 9    |
| <i>N.Y. State Rifle &amp; Pistol Ass'n v. City of N.Y.</i> , 140<br>S. Ct. 1525 (2020).....                             | 2    |
| <i>Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors<br/>of Am. v. City of Jacksonville</i> , 508 U.S. 656<br>(1993)..... | 2, 3 |
| <i>Newman v. Piggie Park Enters., Inc.</i> , 390 U.S.<br>400 (1968) .....   | 6    |

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

|  | Page           |
|--|----------------|
| <i>State ex rel. Dep't of Transp. v. Thomas</i> , No. W2018-01541-COA-R10-CV, 2019 Tenn. App. LEXIS 181 (Tenn. Ct. App. Apr. 15, 2019) ..... | 5              |
| <i>U.S. Bancorp Mortg. Co. v. Bonner Mall P'ship</i> , 513 U.S. 18 (1994) .....  | 3, 4, 7, 9, 10 |
| <i>United States v. Microsoft Corp.</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1186 (2018) .....   | 2              |
| <i>United States v. U.S. Coin &amp; Currency</i> , 401 U.S. 715 (1971) .....   | 6              |
| <br>STATUTES   |                |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1983 .....   | 8              |
| 42 U.S.C. § 1988 .....   | 6              |
| <br>OTHER AUTHORITIES  |                |
| Committee Meeting, Senate Transportation and Safety Committee, March 11, 2020 .....  | 4, 7, 8        |
| Committee Meeting, Senate Transportation and Safety Committee, January 29, 2020 .....  | 7              |
| Statement of Issues, <i>Thomas v. Bright</i> , No. 19-5276 (6th Cir. Mar. 25, 2019) .....  | 6              |
